## 641] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1955

heretofore or hereafter filed may be released and discharged by an instrument executed by the proper federal authority which instrument shall be accepted notwithstanding the same is neither acknowledged nor witnessed.

Approved April 20, 1955.

4

## CHAPTER 643—H. F. No. 1802 [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain school districts having a population in excess of 1,900 and less than 2,000 and an assessed valuation in excess of \$6,000,000; and authorizing bonds for building purposes, and tax levies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Elementary school buildings, construction, Section 1. Any school district now or hereafter havissuance of bonds. ing a population of more than 1.900 and less than 2.000 inhabitants according to the last special census of such district and an assessed valuation of real and personal property in excess of \$6,000,000, may issue and sell its bonds to provide for the construction, equipment and furnishing of elementary school buildings in the principal amount of not exceeding \$650,000. Such bonds shall be authorized, issued, sold, executed and delivered in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 475. They may be issued on resolution adopted by a two-thirds vote of the members of the school board without a vote of the electors of such district. The district may levy taxes for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon in excess of any existing limitations upon the tax levies of such district. The authority granted by this act shall be in addition to and not a limitation upon any other powers of the district with respect to the issuance and payment of bonds.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 644—H. F. No. 1805

An act relating to the inspection of agricultural seeds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 21.53, Subdivision 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

977